

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Docket No. CUM-15-558

MARIE GUNNING
Appellant

v.

JOHN DOE,
Appellee

On appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

March 11, 2016

Gene R. Libby, Esq. (Bar No. 427)
Tara A. Rich, Esq. (Bar No. 5099)
Counsel for Appellant, Marie Gunning
Libby O'Brien Kingsley & Champion, LLC
62 Portland Road, Suite 17
Kennebunk, ME 04043
(207) 985-1815

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. The trial court erred in concluding that Ms. Gunning was collaterally estopped from challenging the subpoena for the deposition of Richard Simard in Maine based upon the California court’s judgment.....	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. The Preclusive Effect of Foreign Judgments: The Full Faith and Credit Clause and Collateral Estoppel.....	18
C. The Principles of Collateral Estoppel	20
D. The California Order Quashing Ms. Gunning’s Subpoena to Automattic, Inc. Was Interlocutory and Therefore Had No Preclusive Effect	23
E. Because Ms. Gunning Did Not have Adequate Incentive to Obtain a Full and Fair Adjudication of the Initial Action, Relitigation in Maine Should Not Be Precluded.....	26
F. The California Order Involved a Determination of Law and Thus It Should Not Be Given Preclusive Effect in Another Jurisdiction	28
II. A Separate Threshold Analysis for Identifying Anonymous Speakers Is Not Constitutionally Required, Is Inappropriate at the Threshold Stage, and Is Unnecessary	30
A. The Supreme Court Has Never Recognized a Generalized “Right” To Anonymous Speech	32
B. Adopting a One-Size-Fits-All Threshold Test for Disclosing the Identity of a Speaker in Any Defamation Case is Inappropriate	40
C. Litigants Already Enjoy Considerable Substantive and Procedural Protection Under Traditional Defamation Law.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beal v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 ME 20, 989 A.2d 933.....	21, 22, 26, 28
<i>Beegan v. Schmidt</i> , 451 A.2d 642 (Me. 1982).....	21
<i>Bd. of Overseers of the Bar v. Warren</i> , 2011 ME 124, 34 A.3d 1103.....	17
<i>Buck v. Collins</i> , 69 Me. 445 (1879)	22
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	34
<i>Cohen v. Google, Inc.</i> , 887 N.Y.S.2d 424 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 17, 2009).....	42, 43
<i>Dendrite Int’l Inc. v. Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2001).....	30
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (2005)	31
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963)	20
<i>Hossler v. Barry</i> , 403 A.2d 762 (Me. 1979).....	21
<i>In re Motion to Quash Bar Counsel Subpoena</i> , 2009 ME 104, 982 A.2d 330. 17, 24	
<i>In re Subpoena to America Online, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1210372 (Va. Cir. Ct. Jan. 31, 2000)	31
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 231 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	31
<i>Macomber v. MacQuinn-Tweedie</i> , 2003 ME 121, 834 A.2d 131	21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	33, 34, 35, 39
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	35
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 186 A.2d 93 (Vt. 1962)	22
<i>N.Y. Cent. & Hudson R.R. Co. v. T. Stuart & Son Co.</i> , 157 N.E. 540 (1927).....	22
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	39, 43
<i>Nader v. Me. Democratic Party</i> , 2013 ME 51, 66 A.3d 571	18
<i>O’Malley v. O’Malley</i> , 338 A.2d 149 (Me. 1975).....	19, 20
<i>Payne v. Superior Court</i> , 80 A.2d 159 (R.I. 1951).....	22
<i>Portland Water Dist. v. Town of Standish</i> , 2008 ME 23, 940 A.2d 1097	14, 27
<i>Riley v. N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 343 (1942).....	20
<i>Sevigny v. City of Biddeford</i> , 344 A.2d 34 (Me. 1975)	22, 23, 24
<i>Sparks v. Sparks</i> , 2013 ME 41, 65 A.3d 1223	18
<i>State v. Marroquin-Aldana</i> , 2014 ME 47, 89 A.3d 519	17
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	32
<i>Town of North Berwick v. Jones</i> , 534 A.2d 667, 668 (Me. 1987)	21
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	36, 37, 38

Statutes

Cal. Code of Civ. P. § 2029.600	29
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 904.1.....	13, 24

Other Authorities

Caroline E. Strickland, <i>Applying McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n to Anonymous Speech on the Internet & Discovery of John Doe’s Identity</i> , 58 Wash. & Lee L. Rev 1537, 1558-1563 (2001)	38
Marian K. Riedy & Kim Spurduto, <i>Revisiting the “Anonymous Speaker Privilege,”</i> 14 N.C. J. L. & Tech. 249, 273-82 (Fall 2012).....	38
Michael Baumrind, <i>Protecting Online Anonymity and Preserving Reputation Through Due Process</i> , 27 Ga. State U. L.R. 757, 771-80 (2011)	38
Musetta Durkee, <i>The Truth Can Catch the Lie: The Flawed Understanding of Online Speech in In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 26 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 773, 777 (2011)	41
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 1	22
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27	20
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28.....	22, 23, 24
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29	23, 27, 29
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>The Muddy Boundaries Between Res Judicata and Full Faith and Credit</i> , 58 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 47, 60 (2001)	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. 4, § 1	19
